

BollSouth Tolocommunications, Inc. Suite 400 Fax 904 222-8640 904 222-1201 Moncy M. Sims Director - Regulatory Relations

150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

February 6, 1997

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
Director, Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Betty Easley Conference Center, Rm. 110
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

WAS _____

RE: Docket No. 970169-TL.
Waiver of Rule 25-4.076(6), F.A.C.

Enclosed please find the original and five copies of our request for waiver of Rule 25-4.076(6), F.A.C. which we ask that you file in the above captioned matter.

We request that the pay telephones located at the address below be exempted from the provisions of Rule 25-4.076(6), Florida Administrative Code, which requires that all pay telephone stations must allow incoming calls to be received "with the exception of those located at penal institutions, hospitals and schools and at locations specifically exempted by the Commission." The location and numbers of the public telephones are as follows:

rue t	donc relebitories are as ronows.	
ACK	2050 71st Street Miami Beach, Florida 33141	(305) 865-9360 (305) 866-9201
CAF		(305) 866-9200 (305) 866-9111
CMU		
CTR		
EAG		
LEG		
LIN		
RCH		

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

01434 FEB-65

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo February 6, 1997 Page 2

The Police Department has requested that we submit this request for a waiver of the rule because of the use of the pay telephones at this location for allegedly illegal activities. They believe the waiver will restrict the usefulness of the pay telephones for these individuals. This location does not fit within the delineated exceptions to the rule and therefore this request for waiver is appropriate.

The location provider for the location identified above has either joined in or agreed to this request for waiver which is attached.

The Commission has previously granted a waiver of this Rule in Order No. 23762, issued November 15, 1990, approving Southern Bell's petition for waiver of the rule for pay telephones located at three laundromats owned by Mr. Patrick Collins in Miami, Florida. The owner had requested blocking of incoming calls to restrict the usefulness of the public phone for drug dealers and prostitutes.

Please advise by Order if our request for the waiver has been accepted.

Sincerely,

On Director - Regulatory Relations

Enclosures

Sta 2302 THE BUTY

305-865-9360 PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE MODRESS: 2050 County: Dade

To deter criminal activity facilitated by individuals receiving incoming calls at the pay telephone listed above, I request

that I be granted an exemption from the requirement that inc 24.515(8) or 25-4.075(6), F.A.C., as appropriate). I agree to user and to prominently display a written notice directly abor- blocked at request of law enforcement."	provide central office based intercept at no che	arge to the end-
I, the undersigned owner or officer of the pay telephot that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the above inform to Section 837.06. Florida Statutes, whoever knowledgy make servant in the performence of his official duty shall be quity	usion is a true and correct statement. I am awar as a falso statement in writing with the intent to m of a misdemeanor of the appoint degree.	that pursuant listand a public
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:_		CATE 1-28-97
NAME OF OMNERVOPPICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY PROFF O	A TVPO: James B. Hawkins	
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:	BellSouth Telecommunications,	Inc.
MALING ADDRESS:	2nd Floor, 75 Bagby Drive	
	Homewood, AL 35209	22 32 XX031M
I, the undersigned owner of the above-referenced pr and belief, criminal activity is associated with and lacillated and location referenced above. It is my belief that allowing if or help control that activity and attest to this fact by my signs Statutes, whoever impringly makes a false statement of the so of his official duty shall be guilty of a placetoments of the s	by incoming calls being received at the pay tele nearning calls to be blocked at the pay telephon age below. I am aware that pursuant to Section ng with the intent to mislead a public-servent in the copied degree.	redeun egeriqu
SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNERS 1000 9	and	ATE 1/2190
NUME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER PRINT OR TYPE:	Michael Sabino	
MANS ADDRESS 5650 BRECKENDINGE PARK	DR Suite see 1 Amph 1+1	5 3610
I, the undersigned Chief of the lew enigroement of telephone is located, declare that to the best of my knowled by incoming calls being received at the pay telephone numi incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone will alim signature below. I am aware that pursuant to Section 837.00 in writing with the intent to mislead a public-servent in the pr of the second degree.	ge and belief, criminal activity is associated with ser and location referenced above. It is my belie inste or help control that activity and attest to to it. Plorida Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a programme of his official duty shall be guilty of a	e and mentated of that allowing this fact by my false statement misdemeanor
SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE LAW INFORCEMENT AGRIC	r OAT	12-11-96
NAME & POSITION/TITLE PRINT OR TYPE: CHIEF O	= thijee	
	EACH POLICE DEPT	
MALING ADDRESS: 1100 WASHINGTON !	DOCUMENT NUMBER - DA	
MIAMI BEACH, FE 3	3/37 DOCUMENT NOTHER TO	
PORM; PSCCMU 2 (12/0)	01434 FEB-6	6
	FPSC-RECORDS/REPORT	ING

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

	305-866	-7201			10	7500
PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER:		2050	7/5/	4		
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TE	Manie	Beach,	F1 3	3/4/	Count	y: Dade
To deter criminal act hat I be granted an exampti (4.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), FJ ser and to prominently disp slocked at request of law er	LC., as appropriate). I i lay a written notice direc	that incoming a	central office	d at the pay based interc	telephon	e location (Fluie 2: charge to the en
I, the undersigned or hat to the best of my Impule o Section 837.06, Floride St ervent in the performance of	stutes, whoever knowing	re information is sty makes a fals	a true and con	rect stateme withing with t	nt. I am s he intent :	mere that pursuer
RENATURE OF OWNER/OFFICES	OF MY TELEPHONE COM	mm: Ca	James B. Ha	Jan H	>_	CATE 1-28-97
MME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF P	AY TELEPHONE COMPANY	PROIT OR TYPE:	BellSouth 7	elecomoun	ication	s. Inc.
WHE OF PAY TELEPHONE COM	PARK:		Znd Floor.	/S BARBY	DETAB	ARCONDANCE
WILING ADDRESS:						
ind belief, criminal activity is and location referenced above their control that activity a	re. It is my ballel that all	inced pay telepi dilated by inco lowing incoming	ming calls bein g calls to be bloom. I can swen	declare that ing received at the ocked at the	t the pay pay take at to find	telephone numbe shone will eliminate tion 837.64. Ploride
and belief, criminal activity is and location referenced above their control that activity as statutes, whoever knowingly of his official duty shall be g	essociated with and la- re. It is my ballel that al- rel allest to this fact by a	inced pay telepi dilated by inco lowing incoming	none location, o ming calls bein g calls to be bloom, I am sum	declare that ing received at the ocked at the	t the pay pay take at to find	telephone numbe shone will eliminate tion 837.64. Ploride
and beliet, criminal activity is and location referenced above the property that activity as Statutes, whoever knowingly of his official duty shall be go SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNS WANTE OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION	amociated with and land, it is my ballet that a self alless to this fact by a makes a ballet district that a self alless a ballet district that a self alless a ballet district that a self all a self	moed pay telephological by incoming the months with a series with a seri	mone location, oming calls being calls to be blow. I am awar he intent to mislegree.	declare that ing received at the ocked at the street pursua seed a public	it the pay play to be and to Best convert	telephage number share will districted from 657.64. Florida in the performance DATE 12/4/46
and beliet, criminal activity is and location referenced above the property that activity as Statutes, whoever knowingly of his official duty shall be go SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNS WANTE OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION	amociated with and land, it is my ballet that a self alless to this fact by a makes a ballet district that a self alless a ballet district that a self alless a ballet district that a self all a self	moed pay telephological by incoming the months with a series with a seri	mone location, oming calls being calls to be blow. I am awar he intent to mislegree.	declare that ig received a ocked at the othet pursus dead a publi	it the pay play to be and to Best convert	telephage number shore will district son 657.64. Florids in the performance DATE 12/4/46
Ind belief, criminal activity is and location referenced above help control that activity as statutes, whoever knowingly of his official duty shall be good this official duty shall be good the control of the second state of the second degree. If the undersigned of the second degree. I am aware in writing with the intent to me of the second degree.	conscience with and law, it is my ballet that all all all all all all all all all a	moed pay telepholimated by incoming the providing with 1 or 1 o	one location, aming calls being calls to be the part to mine the intent to mine legree. I SALINO of the jurisdict belief, arterial location reference help control to a Statutes, who are in his afficiency of hi	ion in which activity is as need above. het activity is as need above. het activity is as need above. Her activity is as need above.	the pay pay pay telegrate George Receivers Rec	telephage number those will district the stranger of the performance of the fact by my a a false statement
Ind beliet, criminal activity is and location referenced above help control that activity as statutes, whoever knowingly of his official duty shall be go signature OF LOCATION OWNER OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER ALLING ADDRESS: 50.50 B. I, the undersigned of elephone is located, declare by incoming calls to be blocked ignature below. I am aware in writing with the intent to me of the second degree.	conscience with and law, it is my ballet that all all all all all all all all all a	moed pay telepholished by incoming incoming the second of	one location, aming calls being calls to be the part to mine interest to mine interest to mine interest to mine interest to mine incastion reference incastion reference of his calls.	ion in which activity is as need above. het activity is as need above. het activity is as need above. Her activity is as need above.	the pay pay pay telegrate George Receivers Rec	telephage number those will district the stranger of the performance of the fact by my a a false statement

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

	10- 0110-00	#2302
PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER	305-866-9200	16661
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE		1 34.
County: Dade	Mame beach, F1	33/4/
that I be granted an examption from 24.515(8) or 25-4.076(8), F.A.C., as a	the requirement that incoming calls be appropriate). I agree to provide central itien notice directly above or below the I	calls at the pay telephone listed above, I request received at the pay telephone location (Rule 25 office based intercept at no charge to the end alephone number which states: "Incoming calls
that to the best of my knowledge and to Section 837.06. Floride Statutes, w	d ballel, the above information is a true a	med below, have read the foregoing and declars and correct statement. I am aware that pursuent ant in writing with the intent to mislead a public- anor of the second degree.
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY	TELEPHONE COMPANY: COMPANY	B. Alasains care 1.28.9
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELES	PHONE COMPANY PROST OR TYPE JAMES	B. Hawkins
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:	BellS	outh Telecommunications, Inc.
MALING ADDRESS:	2nd F	loor, 75 Bagby Drive
	Honeye	od,AL 35209
and location referenced above. It is on help control that activity and attent	my belief that allowing incoming calls to the fact by my elements below. I se	ils being received at the pay telephone number to be blocked at the pay telephone will eliminate a swere that pursuant to Section 857.00, Floride
and location referenced above. It is or help control that activity and attest Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a of his official duty shall be guilty of a	my belief that allowing incoming calls to the fact by my elements below. I se	to be blocked at the pay telephone will eliminate a sware that pursuant to Section 837.06. Florida to mislead a public-agricunt in the performance
and location referenced above. It is or help control that activity and attest Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a of his official duty shall be guity of a signature; or LOCATION COMMEN.	my ballet that allowing incoming calls in to this fact by my algorithm below. I as a take statement by witing with the inter- a miscliment of the lecond degree.	to be blocked at the pay telephone will eliminate a sware that pursuant to Section 857.08. Florida to mislead a public across in the performance
and location referenced above. It is or help control that activity and attest Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a of his official duty shall be guilty of a signature; or LOCATION GWASH. MAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OW	my belief that allowing incoming calls to the fact by my elements below. I se	be blocked at the pay telephone will distribute a purple that purposer to flection 637.04. Floride to mislead a public servant in the performance OATE 12/4/91
and location referenced above. It is or help control that activity and asset Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a of his official duty shall be guilty of a signature; or LOCATION GMMEN. NAME OF PAY TELEVISIONE LOCATION ON MALING ADORES: I, the undersigned Chief of telephone is located, declare that to the incoming calls being received at this signature below. I am aware that pur in writing with the intent to mislead a of the second degree. SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE LANAME & POSITION/TITLE (PRINT OR TYPE): NAME OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY:	my belief that allowing incoming calls in to this fact by my algranuse below. I am a later deather of the second degree. I man prent on TYPE: Michael Second degree. I men prent on TYPE: Michael Second degree. I man prent on TYPE: Michael Second degree. I man prent on TYPE: Michael Second degree. I man prent on TYPE: Michael Second degree. I the lew entercement agency of the jethe best of my knowledge and belief, of the pay telephone number and location is pay telephone will aliminate or help or revent to Section 837.06. Ploride Status a public-servers in the performance of help of the payone of the public-servers in the performance of help of the performa	cate that pursuant to Section 837.04. Florida to mislead a public servant in the performance of the mislead a public servant in the performance of the mislead a public servant in the performance of the mislead a public servant in the performance of the servant in the performance of the servant in the servant in the performance of the servant in the servant

PORM: PSC,CMU 2 (12/94)

REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

and the control of th	305-866-	514-	2000
HYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPH		7/#St.	
	Miani Bea	ch F1 33/4	County: Dade
nat I be granted an exemption I 4.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), F.A.C.,	rom the requirement that incomi , as appropriate). I agree to pro a written notice directly above or	ing calls be received at t vide central diffice based	ney telephone listed above, I reque the pay telephone location (Rule 2: I intercept at no charge to the en- mber which states: "Incoming cal
ust to the best of my knowledge Section 837.06, Floride Statute	and belief, the above informatio	in is a true and correct states attacked in writing	have read the foregoing and declar tatement. I am aware that pursual with the intent to mislead a public egond degree.
GNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF	MY TELEMONE COMPANY:	pres B. Alas	CATE 1-28-9
ME OF OMNER/OFFICER OF PAY 1	TELEPHONE COMPANY PRINT OR TY	James B. Hawk	ins ·
AME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY		The season were to be all the said	ecommunications, Inc.
ALING ADDRESS:		2nd Floor, 75	Bagby Drive
		Homewood, AL 3	5209
r help control that activity and a	steet to this fact by my algresture	below. I am gwere that	pursuant to Section 637.06, Florid
r help control that activity and a tatutes, whoever knowingly mail I his official duty shall be guilty	steet to this fact by my algresture	below. I am gwere that	pursuant to Section 837.08, Florid a public convent in the performance
r help control that activity and a tatutes, whoever knowingly mail his official duty shall be guilty www.turk of LOCATION consists	Mila Sabir	below. I am owere that th the intent to misleed and degree.	pursuant to Section 637.06, Florid
r help control that activity and a tatuse, whoever knowingly mail I his official duty shall be guilty nimature of LOCATION OWNER.	Michael Salvin	below. I am aware that the intent to misland and degree.	pursuant to Section 857.08, Florid a public convent in the performance OATE/2/4/40
tatules, whoever knowingly mail in official duty shall be guilty awaruse OF LOCATION OWNER.	Mila Sabir	below. I am aware that the intent to misland and degree.	pursuant to Section 837.08, Florid a public convent in the performance
theip control that activity and a tatutes, whoever knowingly mail this official duty shall be guilty marked of LOCATION OWNER. ALLING ADDRESS: 990 BLA. I, the undersigned Chie lephone is located, declare the y incoming calls being received coming calls to be blocked at gnature below. I am aware the	test to this fact by my signature has a false statement in writing with a grant on the second of the	below. I am aware that the intent to misland and degree. CHALL SABINA Suite +# 300 cy of the jurisdiction in and belief, oriminal activities or help control that activities Statutes, whoever	pursuant to Section 857.08, Florid a public convent in the performance OATE/2/4/40
In the undersigned Chie ephone is located, declare the incoming calls being received to misle the second degree.	test to this fact by my algorithms a false statement in writing with a grant on 1979; If CHELLIDE THE DR If of the law entgrowners agent to the best of my knowledge at the pay telephone number a this pay telephone will eliminate a pursuant to Section \$37.06. Plead a public-servent in the performed a public-servent in the performed as public-servent in the performance of the perform	below. I am aware that the intent to misland and degree. CHALL SABINA Suite +# 300 cy of the jurisdiction in and belief, oriminal activities or help control that activities Statutes, whoever	Dursuant to Section 837.04, Florida public environt in the performance of the performance
I the undersigned Chie incoming calls to be blocked at present the water that the pullty continue of the pullty continue of the pullty continue of the undersigned Chie incoming calls being received coming calls to be blocked at presture below. I am aware the writing with the intent to misle the second degree.	test to this fact by my signature has a false statement in writing we of grand promoter on type: After Ridge Hart Dr. If of the law entercoment agent to the best of my knowledge at the pay telephone number at this pay telephone will aliminate a pursuant to Section 837.08. Plead a public-servant in the performance of the pay telephone will aliminate the pursuant to Section 837.08. Plead a public-servant in the performance of t	cy of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the	pursuant to Section 837.04, Plorid a public environt in the performance of the performanc
theip control that activity and a statutes, whoever innowingly mail his official duty shall be guitty what the official duty shall be guitty what the official duty shall be guitty which of pay telephone LOCATION CAMERS. I, the undersigned Chieflephone is located, declare the pincoming calls being received coming calls to be blocked at gnature below. I am aware the writing with the intent to misle the second degree. BUATURE OF CHEF OF RESPONSE	test to this fact by my signature has a false statement in writing we of a guaranteer of the second which will be second with the second of th	cy of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the	Dursuant to Section 837.04, Florida public environt in the performance of the performance
I the undersigned Chie dephone is located, declare the undersigned Chie dephone is located, declare the principal calls to be blocked at grature below. I am aware the writing with the intent to misle the second degree. GNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSE WAS A POSITION/TITLE (PRINT OR TAME OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCALING ADDRESS: 1/00 //	test to this fact by my signature has a false statement in writing we of a guaranteer of the second which will be second with the second of th	cy of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the jurisdiction in the state of the	pursuant to Section 857.08, Plorid a public environt in the performance of the performanc